∗∗
5 Port Solenoid Valve
VQZ1000/2000/3000
Manifold
How to Order Manifold
Connector Kit
Base Mounted
Plug Lead Unit
VV5QZ 1 5 08 C6
1
2
3
VQZ1000
VQZ2000
VQZ3000
C N
5
Kit
Options
D
  DO
N
R
None
DIN rail mounting  (DIN rail standard length)
DIN rail mounting  (Without DIN rail )
With name plate
External pilot
C Connector
 Symbol
C3
C4
C6
C8
C10
M5
01
02
CM
            Port size
One-touch fitting for ø3.2
One-touch fitting for ø4
One-touch fitting for ø6
One-touch fitting for ø8
One-touch fitting for ø10
         M5 thread
         Rc(PT)1/8
         Rc(PT)1/4
   Mixture of port sizes
VQZ1000 VQZ2000 VQZ3000
Note 1) When ordering port mixture and/or with port plug, suffix it in manifold specifications.
             Port mixture and port plug are avaiable only for One-touch type.
Note 2) Refer to p.1.12-58 for inch size and One-touch fitting.
VQZ 1 5
1
2
3
VQZ1000 Body width 10mm
VQZ2000 Body width 15mm
VQZ3000 Body width 18mm
0
1
1
2
3
4
5
8
9
B
—
1 1 5 M
5
Note 1) Applicable to VQZ2000 and 3000.
Note 2) Standerd lead wire length: 300mm
How to Order Valve
Note 1)Order DIN rail separately.
            Refer to p.1.12-52 for DIN raile model no.
Note 2)Applicable to VQZ2000 and 3000.
Without
Without
With
With
With (w/o light)
Light  and
 surge voltage
supressor
(1)
(2)
Electrical entry Symbol
DC AC
Series
Series
Manifold
Base mounted
Stations
2 stations
 20 stations
……
02
20
Port size {4(A), 2(B) port}
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
–
– –
–
–
–
–
–
–
–
–
–
Configuration
2 position single
2 position double
3 position closed center
3 position exhaust center
3 position pressure center
3 port for mixture mounting N.C.
3 port for mixture mounting N.O.
Note 1) Except VQZ1000 and
             metal seal type.

Manifold Specifications
Base model
How to Order Valve Manifold Assembly (Example)
VV5QZ25–05C6C……1 set (C kit 5 stations manifold base)
 ∗VVQZ2000–10A-5…1 set (Blank plate assembly)
 ∗VQZ2150–5L ………1 set (Valve P/N – single solenoid)
 ∗VQZ2250–5L ………2 set (Valve P/N – double solenoid)
 ∗VQZ2350–5L ………1 set (Valve P/N – 3 position)
Applicable
 valve
Applicable
 stations
Manifold
base weight
(g)
Port size
1(P), 3/5(R) 4(A), 2(B)
Piping specifications
Piping
Series
In-line
In-line
In-line
VV5QZ15–
VQZ1    50
VQZ1    51VQZ1000
2 to 20
stations
2 to 20
stations
2 to 20
stations
2 stations: 105
Addition
per/
station: 27
2 stations: 193
Addition
per/
station: 54
2 stations: 398
Addition
per/
station: 102
VV5QZ25–
VQZ2    50
VQZ2    51VQZ2000
VV5QZ35–
VQZ3    50
VQZ3    51VQZ3000
Prefix “   ” mark to valves etc. to be assembled on the manifold.
Add valve suffix  and option numbers to the manifold base number.

Note 3) Tightening torque of needle valve lock nut shoud not exceed 0.3Nm.
Flow rate
How to Order Valve
 · Speed controllers are built-in to the valve body, making it easier
   to adjust cylinder speed.
 · Needle valve is equipped with a retainer to prevent accidental
   needle loss.
symbol
(Single)
Series
VV5QZ25C CC4
2 VQZ2000
How to Order Manifold
Stations
02
20
2 stations
 20 stations
Manifold
5 Base mounted style
Compact body
Port size {4(A), 2(B) port}
C3
C4
C6
01
    One-touch fitting for ø3.2
    One-touch fitting for ø4
    One-touch fitting for ø6
    Rc(PT)1/8
VQZ2 1 55 1 M
Symbol
1
2
3
4
5
2 position single
2 position double
3 position closed center
3 position exhaust center
3 position pressure center
Body
5 Base mounted
Seal
0
1
Metal seal
Rubber seal
Speed controller
—
S
Without
With
Note 1) Available with rubber seal
              valve only.
Coil voltage
1∗
2∗
3∗
4∗
5
6
9∗
100V AC (50/60Hz)
200V AC (50/60Hz)
110V AC (50/60Hz)
220V AC (50/60Hz)
24V DC
12V DC
Others
Contact SMC when requiring

VQZ 5
L Latcing double
How to Order Latching Solenoid Valve
Combination symbol
1 2 5 0 L M
Body
Seal
Port size
Electrical entry(L, M)
Coil voltage
Function (2)
1
2
3
VQZ1000
VQZ2000
VQZ3000
Note 1) Specifications are same as standard except for
             the function.
Note 2) K(High pressure style) and Y(Low wattage style)
             are not available.
Cautions for Latching Use Manual Override
1. Use a circuit in which the ON and OFF signals are not simultaneously
    energized.
2. Minimum energization time for self holding is 20ms.
3. Avoid using the latching solenoid valves in environments where
    impact or collisions with the valve might occur. Also, do not use in
    places where a strong magnetic fields are present.
4. The armature in the solenoid is set in the B side ON position (Reset)
    at the factory. However, shifting of the armature might occur during
    shipping so please confirm the position by energizing the solenoid.
5. Please consult SMC for extended energization applications.
The manual override is on the pilot valve for latching solenoid valves.
·To lock in set position (Flow path: P RA):
 Turn the manual override clockwise by
 180° to mark A press down. Valve is now
 locked in the set condition.(Flow path: P
 RA)
·To reset (Flow path: P RB):
 Turn manual override counterclockwise
 to mark B and press down. Valve will
 then be in the reset condition. (Flow
 path: PRB).
Existing model
Caution
Wiring
Latching solenoid (DC)
Latching solenoid (AC)
SOL.
SOL.
A–(Set)
C+(COM)
B–(Reset)
A Set
B COM
C Reset
Positive COM specification Negative COM specification
SOL.A
SOL.B
(–)
(–)
(–)
(+)
(+)
(+)
COM
SOL.A
SOL.B
COM
Lead wire
24V DC
Black
Red

VV5QZ15
Cylinder ports
How to Order Manifold
Inch Size One–touch Fittings and Option Thread
08 N7 N
VQZ1000
The external pilot specification must be used when the operating
pressure is below the minimum operating pressure 0.1 to 0.2 MPa or
when valve is being used for a vacuum application.
For the external pilot valve, an  “R” should be attached to the
valve and the manifold part number.(See the below.)
02
Manifolds are available with inch size and One-touch fittings for the cylinder
ports.
Sub-bases and manifolds with NPT, NPTF or PF threads are available.
Cylinder
port
Applicable tube O.D.(Inch)
VQZ2000
VQZ3000
N1 N3 N7 N9 N11
1/8” 5/32” 1/4” 5/16”
NM
Mix
Options
External pilot port 3/8”
M5x0.8
VQZ2151
Thread
(Cylinder ports and P, R ports)
How to Order Valve with Sub-plate
5M 02
N
T
F
Rc(PT)
NPT
NPTF
G(PF)
Dust Tight/Jet Proof (IP65)
Optional IP65 model is available on valves with DIN connector electrical entry.
VQZ3151
IP65 rated
How to Order Valve
(Applicable to VQZ2000/3000 rubber seal)
5YZB 03
 W
No (Standard)
IP65 reted
W
(1)
Note 1) Mixing One-touch fittings and thread types is impossible.
Note 2) Millimeter sizes of One-touch fittings (C   ) are also available.
Thread
(Cylinder ports and
P, R ports)
N
T
F
Rc(PT)
NPT
NPTF
G(PF)
C
M5 01 02
M5 1/8 1/4
Series
Operating pressure range
Metal
seal
Rubber
seal
VQZ1000, 2000, 3000
2 position single 2 position double 3 position
0.1 to 0.7 MPa
0.15 to 0.7MPa
Only VQZ3000, 3 position
0.15 to 0.7MPa
0.1 to 0.7MPa 0.2 to 0.7MPa
Symbol
ø ø ø ø ø
T
T
——
— —
———
—
—
—
—
—
VV
V
V
V
V
V
V
V
VV V V
V
V